## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).34222/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-05-2024 in WP No. 12527/2024 passed by the High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad)

KANDANURU NITHIN SAI KRISHNA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF TELANGANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA No.199748/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.199747/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.199749/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 13-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S. Vinay Ratnakar, AOR

Mr. Sunit Kumar Toppo, Adv.

Mr. Nitish Kumar, Adv. Mr. Nabab Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kashapogu Suresh, Adv.

Mr. Manohar Kumar Mishra, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1 Delay condoned.
- 2 Issue notice on prayer for interim relief and on the Special Leave Petition, returnable on 20 September 2024.
- 3 Liberty to serve the Registrar General of the High Court dasti, in addition.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR